generally adopted without restating comparative information. The reclassifications and the adjustments

arising from the new impairment rules and the adjustment of the accumulative effects of applying IFRS 15

are therefore not reflected in the restated balance sheet as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in

the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

The comparative information provided continues to be accounted for in accordance with the Group’s

previous accounting policies, as described in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year

ended 31 December 2017.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were

not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed

cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail by

standard below.

Balance sheet (extract)

31 December

2017

As originally

presented

Change of

operating

cycle

31 December

2017

Restated IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 January

2018

Restated

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Contract assets — — — (193) 24,333 24,140

Financial assets at fair value through

 other comprehensive income — — — 5,901 – 5,901

Financial assets at fair value through

 profit or loss — — — 8,620 – 8,620

Available-for-sale financial assets 13,418 – 13,418 (13,418) – –

Other financial assets at

 amortised cost — — — 4,410 – 4,410

Other loans and receivables 7,777 — 7,777 (7,777) – –

Deferred tax assets 5,731 — 5,731 (68) – 5,663

Trade and other receivables 15,755 18,654 34,409 3,952 (24,320) 14,041

183,600 18,654 202,254 1,427 13 203,694

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LIMITED   2018 ANNUAL REPORT

130

Balance sheet (extract)

31 December

2017

As originally

presented

Change of

operating

cycle

31 December

2017

Restated IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 January

2018

Restated

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Current assets

Inventories 30,946 — 30,946 – (266) 30,680

Financial assets at fair value through

 profit or loss — — — 4,301 – 4,301

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,272 — 1,272 (1,272) – —

Trade and other receivables 264,402 (18,654) 245,748 3,823 (28,188) 221,383

Contract assets — — — (733) 143,282 142,549

Amounts due from customers for

 contract work 114,459 — 114,459 – (114,459) —

Other financial assets at

 amortised cost — — — 13,310 – 13,310

Other loans and receivables 16,990 — 16,990 (16,990) – —

Financial assets at fair value through

 other comprehensive income — — — 354 – 354

Held-for-trading financial assets 2,963 — 2,963 (2,963) – —

660,322 (18,654) 641,668 (170) 369 641,867

Total assets 843,922 – 843,922 1,257 382 845,561

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners

 of the Company

Share premium and reserves 120,335 — 120,335 1,058 – 121,393

Non-controlling interests 14,341 — 14,341 (5) – 14,336

Total equity 169,558 – 169,558 1,053 – 170,611

3. Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

3.1 Impact on the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

2018 ANNUAL REPORT   CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LIMITED

131NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

3.1 Impact on the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

Balance sheet (extract)

31 December

2017

As originally

presented

Change of

operating

cycle

31 December

2017

Restated IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 January

2018

Restated

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 498 2,413 2,911 – – 2,911

Provisions 637 — 637 – 336 973

Deferred tax liabilities 1,006 — 1,006 204 – 1,210

92,648 2,413 95,061 204 336 95,601

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 471,896 (2,413) 469,483 – (69,426) 400,057

Contract liabilities — — — – 84,436 84,436

Amounts due to customers for

 contract work 14,964 — 14,964 – (14,964) —

Financial liabilities at fair value

 through profit or loss — — — 57 – 57

Held-for-trading financial liabilities 57 — 57 (57) – —

581,716 (2,413) 579,303 – 46 579,349

Total liabilities 674,364 – 674,364 204 382 674,950

Total equity and liabilities 843,922 – 843,922 1,257 382 845,561

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LIMITED   2018 ANNUAL REPORT

132

3. Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

3.2 Change of operating cycle

The Group changed the operating cycle of the infrastructure construction and products manufacturing

and installation activities to exclude the retention period. Accordingly, the Group’s normal operating

cycle with respect to the infrastructure construction and products manufacturing and installation activities

include construction period or manufacturing and installation period. The change in accounting policy

[…]

IFRS 15 replaces the provisions of IAS 18 “Revenue” (“IAS 18”) and IAS 11 “Construction contracts” (“IAS

11”) that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of revenue and costs.

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 from 1 January 2018, which resulted in changes in accounting policies

and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements. The new accounting

policies are set out in Note 2.21 & 2.32 above. The Group elected to use a modified retrospective

approach for transition which allows the Group to recognise the cumulative effects of initially applying

IFRS 15 as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings in the 2018 financial year. The

Group elected to apply the practical expedient for completed contracts and did not restate the contracts

completed before 1 January 2018, thus the comparative figures have not been restated. In summary, the

following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the balance sheet at the date of initial

application (1 January 2018):

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

IAS 18 & IAS 11

carrying amount

31 December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 15 carrying

amount

1 January 2018

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

(Restated) (Note)

Inventories 30,946 (266) – 30,680

Trade and other receivables 280,157 (52,508) – 227,649

Contract assets — 167,615 – 167,615

Amounts due from customers for contract work 114,459 (114,459) – —

Trade and other payables 472,394 (69,426) – 402,968

Contract liabilities — 84,436 – 84,436

Amounts due to customers for contract work 14,964 (14,964) – —

Provisions 637 336 – 973

Note: The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 9, including increase in the impairment loss

allowance for trade receivables and contract assets and the reversal of the accumulated imputed interest income on retention

receivables. See Note 3.3 above.

2018 ANNUAL REPORT   CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LIMITED

139NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

3.4 IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (Continued)

There is no impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 by initial application of IFRS 15.

The amount by each financial statements line item affected in the current reporting period by the

application of IFRS 15 as compared to IAS 18, IAS 11 and related interpretations that were previously in

effect before the adoption of IFRS 15 is as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

As at 31 December 2018

Amounts without

adoption of

IFRS 15

Effects of the

adoption of

IFRS 15

Amounts as

reported

RMB million RMB million RMB million

Trade and other receivables 307,977 (81,217) 226,760

Contract assets — 190,463 190,463

Amounts due from customers for contract work 108,852 (108,852) —

Trade and other payables 500,425 (76,244) 424,181

Amounts due to customers for contract work 15,755 (15,755) —

Contract liabilities — 91,999 91,999

Provisions 626 394 1,020

4. Financial Risk Management

4.1 Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign currency risk,

fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk, and liquidity risk.

The Group’s overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and

seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance. The Group identifies,

evaluates and uses derivative financial instruments to hedge certain risk exposures.

There has been no change to the types of the Group’s exposure in respect of financial instruments or the

[…]

losses/gains on translation of HKD-denominated trade and other receivables, financial assets

at FVPL and cash and cash equivalents; post-tax impact on equity for the year would have

been approximately RMB27 million (31 December 2017: 7%, RMB33 million) decreased/

increased, mainly as a result of impact on other comprehensive income on translation of

HKD-denominated financial assets at FVOCI.

2018 ANNUAL REPORT   CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LIMITED

141NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

4.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Price risk

The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group

and classified in the balance sheet either as at FVPL or at FVOCI and measured by reference to

quoted prices.

The Group currently does not have a policy to hedge the securities price risk. However, the

management closely monitors such risk by maintaining a diversified portfolio of investments

with different risks.

The Group’s sensitivity to equity price risk on the financial assets and liabilities at FVPL and

at FVOCI at the end of the reporting period while all other variables were held constant is as

follows:

2018 2017

Increase/decrease in quoted price in open markets 25% 6%

2018 2017

RMB million RMB million

Increase/(decrease) in post-tax profit for the year

– as a result of increase in equity price 28 131

– as a result of decrease in equity price (28) (131)

Increase/(decrease) in other comprehensive income

– as a result of increase in equity price 223 120

– as a result of decrease in equity price (223) (120)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LIMITED   2018 ANNUAL REPORT

142

4. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

4.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s fixed-rate borrowings and

other financial assets at amortised cost. The cash flow interest rate risks of the Group relates

primarily to floating-rate bank borrowing and unlisted debt related entrusted products

classified in the balance sheet at FVPL. The management of the Group monitors interest

rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need

arise. The fair value interest rate risk on bank deposits is insignificant as the fixed deposits

are short-term. During 2018 and 2017, the Group’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly

denominated in RMB and USD.

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk is prepared assuming the amount of floating-rate

borrowings at the end of the reporting period were outstanding and the amount of unlisted

debt related entrusted products classified in the balance sheet at FVPL at the end of the

reporting period retained for the whole year (2017: available-for-sale financial assets measured

at fair value through other comprehensive income). Bank balances are excluded from sensitivity

analysis as the Directors consider that the exposure of cash flow interest rate risk arising from

variable-rate bank balances is insignificant.

2018 2017

Increase/decrease in interest rate 25 basis points 25 basis points

2018 2017

RMB million RMB million

(Decrease)/increase in post-tax profit for the year

– as a result of increase in interest rate (152) (203)

– as a result of decrease in interest rate 152 203

Increase/(decrease) in other comprehensive income

– as a result of increase in interest rate – 12

– as a result of decrease in interest rate – (12)

2018 ANNUAL REPORT   CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LIMITED

143NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

4.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables except for prepayments,
contract assets, debt investments carried at amortised cost, financial assets at FVPL, and the nominal
value of the guarantees provided on liabilities.